
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87(06 
(60B) 827*7131

March 25, 1998

OXY USA, Inc.
P. O. Box 50250
Midland, Texas 79710-0250
Attention: Richard E. Foppiano

AMENDED Administrative Order NSL-3856(NSBHL)

Dear Mr. Foppiano:

Reference is made to your application dated February 24, 1998 and the records of the 
Division in Santa Fe concerning OXY USA, Inc. ’s (“OXY”) request for a non-standard subsurface 
gas producing area/bottomhole gas well location for the Dow "B-33" Federal Well No. 1 (API 
No. 30-015-27068), located on the surface at a previously approved unorthodox gas well location 
(see Division Administrative Order NSL-3856, dated August 18, 1997) 2180 feet from the South 
line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit J) of Section 33, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, 
NMPM, Undesignated East Loco Hills-Atoka Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. It is our 
understanding that while OXY was in the process of reentering the subject wellbore it became 
necessary to sidetrack and drill to a new total depth of 11,391 feet. It was determined that the 
actual subsurface location of the sidetrack at a depth of 10,372 feet was at a point 2408 feet from 
the South line and 1961 feet from the East line of said Section 33 (only 232 feet from the nearest 
side boundary of the standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit assigned the well 
comprising the S/2 of said Section 33). Based on inclination surveys below this point the bottom 
hole location at total depth could possibly be within 146 feet from the northern boundary of said 
320-acre unit.

The subject application has been duly filed under the provisions of Rules 104.F, lll.C(2), 
and 11I.A(7) of the General Rules and Regulations of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
("Division").

The applicable drilling window or "producing area" within the Undesignated East Loco 
Hills-Atoka Gas Pool for said wellbore shall include that area within the NW/4 SE/4 (Unit J) of 
said Section 33 that is:

(a) no closer than 146 feet to the North line of Unit “J” 
of said Section 33; and,

(b) no closer than 330 feet to the East, South, and West 
lines of Unit “J” of said Section 33.
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By the authority granted me under the provisions of Division General Rule 104.F(2), the 
above-described non-standard subsurface gas producing area/bottomhole gas well location is 
hereby approved.

The operator shall comply with all provisions of Division General Rule 111 applicable in 
this matter.

All applicable provisions of said Administrative Order NSL-3856, dated August 18, 1997, 
shall remain in full force and affect until further notice.

LW/MES/kv

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Artesia
U. S. Bureau of Land Management - Carlsbad 
File: DD-107 '

NSL-3856



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131

August 1, 1995

Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
P. O. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 79702

Attention: C. Wade Howard

Administrative Order DD-107

Dear Mr. Howard:

Under the provisions of General Rule 111 (c), (d) and (e), Texaco Exploration and 
Production, Inc. made application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on June 28, 
1995, for authorization to recomplete its existing Dow "B-33" Federal Well No. 1 in Eddy 
County, New Mexico by side tracking off of the vertical wellbore and directionally drill to a 
pre-determined bottom-hole location in order to further deplete the East Cedar Lake-Morrow Gas 
Pool underlying the standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising the S/2 of said 
Section 33.

The Division Director Finds That:

(1) The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Rule 111(d) and (e) 
of the Division General Rules and Regulations;

(2) The Dow "B-33" Federal Well No. 1 (API No. 30-015-27068), located 2180 feet 
from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit J) of Section 33, 
Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, was 
originally drilled in August/September 1992 to a total depth of 12,050 and was 
completed as a gas well in the Morrow formation;

(3) The applicant/operator proposes to kick off vertical at a depth of approximately 
10,341 feet in a westerly direction and drill in such a manner as to bottom back 
in the Morrow formation at a true vertical depth of approximately 11,800 feet at 
a standard gas well location within the NE/4 SW/4 (Unit K) of said Section 33;
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(4) The S/2 of said Section 33 is to be dedicated to said well forming a standard 320- 
acre gas spacing and proration unit;

(5) Satisfactory information has been provided that all offset operators and mineral 
interest owners have been duly notified;

(6) No objection to this application has been filed by any interested party within the 
required time frame; and,

(7) The applicant has presented satisfactory evidence that all requirements prescribed 
in General Rule 111 have either been or will be met.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) The applicant, Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc., is hereby authorized to 
recomplete its existing Dow "B-33" Federal Well No. 1 (API No. 30-015-27068), located 2180 
feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit J) of Section 33, Township 17 
South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, by side tracking off of the vertical 
wellbore at a depth of approximately 10,341 feet in a westerly direction and drill in such a 
manner as to bottom back in the Morrow formation at a true vertical depth of approximately 
11,800 feet at a standard gas well location within the NE/4 SW/4 (Unit K) of said Section 33.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT prior to commencing directional drilling operations into 
said wellbore, the applicant shall establish the location of the kick-off point by means of a 
directional survey acceptable to the Division.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT during or upon completion of directional drilling 
operations, the applicant shall conduct an accurate wellbore survey from the kick-off point to 
total depth in order that the subsurface bottomhole location, as well as the wellbore’s true depth 
and course, may be determined.

(2) The applicant shall notify the supervisor of the Artesia district office of the 
Division of the date and time said wellbore surveys are to be conducted so that they may be 
witnessed. The applicant shall further provide a copy of said wellbore surveys to the Santa Fe 
and Artesia offices of the Division upon completion.

(3) Form C-105 shall be filed in accordance with Division Rule 1105 and the operator 
shall indicate thereon true vertical depth in addition to measured depths.



(4) The S/2 of said Section 33 shall be dedicated to said well to form a standard 320- 
acre gas spacing and proration unit for said interval.

(5) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION/DIVISION

WJL/MES/kv

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Artesia
U. S. Bureau of Land Management - Carlsbad

SEAL



July 31, 1995

Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc. 
P. O. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 79702

Attention: C. Wade Howard

Administrative Order DD-107

Dear Mr. Howard:

Under the provisions of General Rule 111 (c), (d) and (e), Texaco Exploration and 
Production, Inc. made application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division on June 28, 
1995, for authorization to recomplete its existing Dow "B-33" Federal Well No. 1 in Eddy 
County, New Mexico by side tracking off of the vertical wellbore and directionally drill to a 
pre-determined bottom-hole location in order to further deplete the East Cedar Lake-Morrow Gas 
Pool underlying the standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising the S/2 of said 
Section 33.

The Division Director Finds That:

(1) The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Rule 111(d) and (e) 
of the Division General Rules and Regulations;

(2) The Dow "B-33" Federal Well No. 1 (API No. 30-015-27068), located 2180 feet 
from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit J) of Section 33, 
Township 17 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, was 
originally drilled in August/September 1992 to a total depth of 12,050 and was 
completed as a gas well in the Morrow formation;

(3) The applicant/operator proposes to kick off vertical at a depth of approximately 
10,341 feet in a westerly direction and drill in such a manner as to bottom back 
in the Morrow formation at a true vertical depth of approximately 11,800 feet at 
a standard gas well location within the NE/4 SW/4 (Unit K) of said Section 33;

(4) The S/2 of said Section 33 is to be dedicated to said well forming a standard 320- 
acre gas spacing and proration unit;
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Satisfactory information has been provided that all offset operators and mineral 
interest owners have been duly notified;

C No objection to this application has been filed by any interested party within the 
required time frame; and,

; The applicant has presented satisfactory evidence that all requirements prescribed 
in General Rule 111 have either been or will be met.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) The applicant, Texaco Exploration and Production, Inc., is hereby authorized to 
recomplete its existing Dow "B-33" Federal Well No. 1 (API No. 30-015-27068), located 2180 
feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit J) of Section 33, Township 17 
South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, by side tracking off of the vertical 
wellbore at a depth of approximately 10,341 feet in a westerly direction and drill in such a 
manner as to bottom back in the Morrow formation at a true vertical depth of approximately 
11,800 feet at a standard gas well location within the NE/4 SW/4 (Unit K) of said Section 33.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT prior to commencing directional drilling operations into 
said wellbore, the applicant shall establish the location of the kick-off point by means of a 
directional survey acceptable to the Division.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT during or upon completion of directional drilling 
operations, the applicant shall conduct an accurate wellbore survey from the kick-off point to 
total depth in order that the subsurface bottomhole location, as well as the wellbore’s true depth 
and course, may be determined.

(2) The applicant shall notify the supervisor of the Artesia district office of the 
Division of the date and time said wellbore surveys are to be conducted so that they may be 
witnessed. The applicant shall further provide a copy of said wellbore surveys to the Santa Fe 
and Artesia offices of the Division upon completion.

(3) Form C-105 shall be filed in accordance with Division Rule 1105 and the operator 
shall indicate thereon true vertical depth in addition to measured depths.

(4) The S/2 of said Section 33 shall be dedicated to said well to form a standard 320- 
acre gas spacing and proration unit for said interval.

(5) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the
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Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY 
Director

SEAL

WJL/MES/kv

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Artesia
U. S. Bureau of Land Management - Carlsbad



Texaco Exploration and Production Inc
Midland Producing Division

OIL CONSERVE
ftf-frr

'ON DIVISION
ttr—-—500 N Loraine 

Midland TX 79701
fgc; meJV vV C U ' •’

P O Box 3109 
Midland TX 79702

28 fif] 8 52

June 15, 1995

GOV - STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Directional Drilling 
jgow-;)\B" - ■-'33 4'^Ee'de ral^Weii'*-Nbi)j«--li 

Cedar Lake, East Morrow Field 
Eddy County, New Mexico

State of New Mexico
Energy and Minerals Department
Oil Conservation Division
2040 South Pacheco
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Attention: Mr. Michael E. Stogner

Gentlemen:

Administrative approval, Rule 111 c.2, is requested to sidetrack and 
directionally drill the captioned well to an orthodox bottomhole location.

This well is no longer economical to produce because of high water production. 
Plans are to sidetrack to well at +/-10,341' and directionally drill to a TVD 
of 11,850' at a proposed bottomhole location of 2145' FWL and 1815' FSL of 
Section 33, T-17-S, R-31-E. Productive formation should be encountered in the 
morrow formation resulting in a commercial well. Attached for your 
information is a copy of the proposed deviation program.

The "affected” offset operators to this well have been notified of this 
request (see attached offset operator's iist and certified mail receipts).

Attached is Form C-102 showing the surface location and proposed bottomhole 
location for this well. Any questions concerning this request should be 
directed to me at (915) 688-4606.

Yours very truly,

C.

C. W. Howard 
Engineer's Assistant

CWH:

CC: BLM, P. O. Box 1778, Carlsbad, NM 88220

Attachments



{submit to Appropriate 

.District Office 
Slate Lease • 4 copiei 
Fee Leue - 3 copies

DISTRICT I
P.O. Boa 1980, Hobbs. MM 88X10 

DISTRICT n
P.O. Drawer DD, AitesU, NM 88210

DISTRICT ID
1000 Rio Brazos RrL, Altec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico
hi.crgy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Alt Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section 

Lease ;

Form C-102 
Revised M*l

Unit Letter

J

Section

33

Township

17-fiouth

hange
31-East ' uum

County
EDDY

Actual Footage Location of Well:

2180 feet from the South line end 1880 feet from the 8ast Hm

Ground level Elev.

3760

Producing Formation

Morrow,

Pool
Cedar. Lake, East Morrow

Dedicated Acreage:
320

Acres

Operator

TEXACO EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION INC. DOW "B" 33 FEDERAL

Wen NoV

1

2. If more this one lease it riedleetrri to the well, outline each end identify the ownenhip thereof (both as to waiting intereri and royalty).

3. If more thin one lease of different ownership it dedicated to the well, hive the interest of all owners been consolidated by eomnuuitizatioo, 
unitization, force-pooling, etc.7
n Yes [] No If answer it “yt? type of consolidation

If answer is "no” list the ownen and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverie ride of 
this form If neceeaiary.______________________________________________________________________________
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) 
or until» non-standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division.

O = Found 1" Iron Pipe with Gf.o Brass Cap (§) = Found 2 or 3" Iron Pipe with GLO Brass Cap



Texaco Exploration and Production inc
Midland Producing Division

500 N Loraine 
Midianc TX 79701

P O Box 3109 
Midland TX 79702

June 13, 1995

GOV - STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Directional Drilling 
Dow "B" -33- Federal Well No. 1 
Sec. 33, T-17-S, R-31-E 
Cedar Lake, East Morrow Field 
Eddy County, New Mexico

TO THE OFFSET OPERATORS

Gentlemen:

As an offset operator to the captioned lease, you are being furnished with a copy 
of our Application to sidetrack and directionally drill the captioned well. If 
you have no objection, please sign the waiver at the bottom of this letter and 
return in the enclosed envelope.

Any questions concerning this request should be directed to me at (915) 688-4606. 

Yours very trul/,

C. W. Howard 
Engineer's Assistant

owHtewh

File

WAIVER APPROVED:

COMPANY:_________________

BY:__________________ ______

DATE:



OFFSET OPERATOR’S LIST 
DOW “B” -33- FEDERAL WELL No. 1 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc. 
P. O. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 79702

Coastal Management Corporation 
P.O.Box 2720 
Midland, Texas 79702

Atlantic Richfield Company 
P. O. Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702

Anadarko Petroleum Coproration 
P.O.Box 2497 
Midland, Texas 79702

Marathon Oil Company 
P. O. Box 552 
Midland, Texas 79702

Harvey E. Yates Company 
Spiral, Inc.
Explorers Petroleum Corporation 
Heyco Employees, Ltd.
P. O. Box 1933
Roswell, New Mexico 88202

Yates Energy Coproration 
Yates-McMinn Drilling Venture 1984-1 
1010 Sunwest Centre 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202

Jalapeno Corporation 
P. O. Box 1608
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

William A. Hudson/Roxie 
William A. Hudson, HI, Trustee 
Edward R. Hudson, Jr., Trustee 
616 Texas St.
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Mary Hudson Ard, Trustee 
Edward R. Hudson Trust 4 
4808 Westridge 
Fort Worth, Texas 76116
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| # • Print your.nsmssnd sekfrssson ths revsr*# of tl^ti fonn «b tiatwScan 
(I return ^$|iid'tD you. ■ .:> - ? _■ ' i- ?..
|2 • Attach thl* form to ths front of the mstlptecs, or on th* back If space? 
5-5 'dooaine| '■ v' \
! Jj'• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece belcnv tha article number. 
t The Return Receipt win show to whom the ertide wes delivered and'the date
f S delivered.—• - •: v V ?. - \ 'i.. y y?.?

wfP.i'wrti-tan isxtra |

h»k' . _ v,

:.4’

i.Vwv.-':1

3e Ar[1 .....................
!.«• ' EW6^ C»«lfOK*Cr;Oh;

>»

4>- Article Number

5. Signature (Addressee)

4b.. Kftvtce Type j~72? ^ ? 7 ;?.■ ; ■ -J.!
□ Registered 7' © Insured ^ * ■ “ J

^cdfdftedv;; cop' . ■/'
M'jSjSj£j£$& 1 j

Pate qf Delivery •:?,- ?? v-;;«S'!

|?
ressee'sAddress (Only If requested^.'!
frt^<f»tdd).-,v'«':'i'i;':.r^V.' '?) V7?.7;a;

S|>I^f}L'$£{'T, December1991 .-, rrtJAap&Wa&m DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
”j >*3 

r!/'

A SENDER: Complete items 1 -and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items
^ 3 and 4............ •; ' ~ 'r. ■ 'ic/ '■ y •'> ;
Put youraddress in the "RETURN TO" Spaceonthe^reverseside.Failure to* dothisWillprevent .thie card.' 
from being returned to voti. The return receiDt fee will orovide vou the name of the oerson ifelivered to and.
the date of delivery..For additional fees the followlna services ere available, consult nbatmastnr.fnr fmm . 
and check box(es) for additional service(s).requested..'-- ' r -j-*' .-.^4
1. □ Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address ' '2."0 . Restricted Delivery ; ' ’ ■ 

-i’. . . V“s' (Extra charge) ’ • : ^ (Extracfuirge) -: • 7
3. Article Addressed to: -■ ■
Will iam A; Hudson/Roxie ' . . •' '
William A'. Hudson,? Ill, Trustee V. 
Edward R. Hudson, Jr ., Trustee,- 
616 -Texas Street .•'.
Fort Worth,' Texas 76102^ ; :

4. Article Number ' * ?■
P 046 6607730'yv . ;

■Type of Service: -' ■y . ?r-. y ’i> ^ - ■■
O.Registered-?, Cj Insured' - i 7

• G certified . I i V □iCOO* ? -■ ’ >J4' 
□ Eipress Man '

Alway8 0btrin signature.of addressee'- 
or agent and PATE OaJVBtHi.' -

5. Signature — Addressee '? ; " ,: 7 , ; ~ V". .' 8. Addressee’s Address fQNLT ^: '
' requested and fee paid)

* -':r ^ ^1;'^-,v.'
6. Signatur^y Agent . j

W&M.

y.

^PS Form 3811, Apr. 1989 .'. etLS.QJtO.1989-238-818
- ’ ■ ' ' 7 . :■

- DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT.,' I.;'. .'->■■ :’V- :■! A ,-f ■
.V ■ ' - ■ •-•-.-■ - -. . r ■L,

! * 
3

, CD
SENDER: •;??, *7>.v.. •
• Complete Kernel and/or 2 for additional services.. X?
• Complete (terns 3, and4a & b.'. • ■■.■■? ■■'•',;7--??y?

g • Print your name end^eddraes on the reverse of this form so thatwecah. 
g return this card to you? - 2, c..-.;,’ . 7 ' .;:.X
S • Attach this form to the front of the maBploce/or on the back if space
c does not paiindt . f • -•.-? ; ■ ’ v7. •V'h*• > 7
S • Write "Return Receipt Requested" oin the maMpleco below thS article number. 
® • The Return Receipt win show to whcm the article was deliy&d and tiie date 
£ delivered. .. .
O ——^-rr—7-7-.----- r----------:--- . , . .. ■ ■.--- T.
xi 3. Article Addressed to:

■J Mary Hudson Ard, Trustee.,.;-.
| Edward R. Hudspn; Trust;. 4

4808 Westridge ‘ - C .
«l Fort Worth, TX; 76116 r

d| • : ■:: • : . • ’;

t “y.

5. Signature (Addressee)

£| 6. ^SJgnature,(Agent)
f i j
! | PS Form 3811,
. Jb \ \

I also wrlsK to receive the'- * 
following services (for an extra g
•fee):;'.. v.^'< V.. ^ ■’ ' ‘

1: □ Addressee’s Address.
:; •.•.:•'■ ^.y-; '• < . «
' 2.; □ Rehricted'Deliveryc; ’ .-g..

Consult postmaster forfee^
4a. Article Number.

P 188 919 634
4b.; Service Type :y' JT\ 7?‘-T\ y. ^
□ Registered; ^ □ Insured ; ' "
B Certified ^ D COP ,, r" £ 1

□ Express' Mali \ (3 **tum Receipt tot. T;
_ •_IViQfCnBnOISO ■ ^

//

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
.7' and fee is paid)'-'?,.t^ v t'Si

;; r" -> ■»

-5.

1 ; *u& qpo: 1 bss—3S2-714 ; DOMESTIC RETURN RECEII
J,
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6884831 P.06.. 06-08-1995 03! 24PM FROM -BAKER HUGHES INTEQ MIDLAN TO

TEXACO E&P INC.

Struetura : DOW B33 FED #1 Wall : DB33F #1

________ Field ; #222_________Location ; EDDY COUNTY. NM.

-------- WELL PROFILE DATA --------

• • M
• 0

«» nrr^ -|g°

s
8

10100.

V 11100.

<— West Scat* 1 : SO.OO

ueo use iw mo Mmmcotoocoaomm • 11
.............................* 1 I—I i I I I■ 1 ' ‘ ■ 1 ‘ ‘ ' 1 1

KOP - 10341* TVD/MD

BUR - 12.0 DCSyiOO*

CiflS'
1»"

ioc a io«7r tvo/ io7ir mo 
INC.B K&, «.= 232U3 DEO.

vs.. 140* a 2S2.4S otc. az.

TBT (330* SQUARE) 

100* THICKNESS

sa 21W’ rsL a iw ret
SECTION 39 T17S R31E 

coot county. new mqoco

TO - 11SS0’ TVO/ 12373* MO 

TBT (330* 50UME)
TOT - 11800* TVO/ 12302* 10

I

i

. <00

I
I

V

TRUE

f
N

'

tot - iiBoo* tvo/ izsor mo

TO - 11850* TVO/ 12373* MO

--I--I I I I-1- I 1 I-- I--I—l--1—1--1--1--1--1--1--1--1--1--1--I I I I ■ I--1--1--1--1--1
*s a Mtaa.aaaaiaaaanimnni.in

Seda 1 : 50.00
Vertical Sccflra on 252.40 azimuth wHh r*f*r*ne* 0.00 M. 0.00 C tram aial #1
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TEXACO E&P INC. 
DOW B33 FED #1

DB33F #1 
Slot #1 

#222
EDDY COUNTY, NH.

PROPOSAL LISTING 

Baker Hughes INTEQ

Your ref 
Our ref 
License

Date printed 
Date created 
Last revised

12/100 BUR 
prop908

8-Jun-95
8-Jun-95
8-Jun-95

Field is centred on 0.000,0.000,999.00000,N 
Structure is centred on n33 30 0.000,el04 0 0

Slot location is n33 30 0.000,wl04 0 0.000 
Slot Grid coordinates are N 1413039.762, E 881409.569 

Slot local coordinates are 0.00 N 0.00 E 
Reference North is Grid North

9
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TEXACO ESP INC. PROPOSAL LISTING Page 1
DOW B33 FED £l,DB33F #1 Your ref : 12/100 BUR
£222,EDDY COUNTY, NM. Last revised : 8-Jun-95

Measured Inclin. Azimuth True Vert. R E C T A N G U L A R Dogleg Vert
Depth Degrees Degrees Depth C O O R D I N ATE S Deg/lOOFt Sect

0.00 0.00 252.46 0.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
500.00 0.00 252.46 500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00

1000.00 0.00 252.46 1000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
1500.00 0.00 252.46 1500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
2000.00 0.00 252.46 2000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00

2500.00 0.00 252.46 2500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
3000.00 0.00 252.46 3000.00 0.00 N 0.00 B 0.00 0.00
3500.00 0.00 252.46 3500.00 0.00 N 0.00 B 0.00 0.00
4000.00 0.00 252.46 4000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
4500.00 0.00 252.46 4500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00

5000.00 0.00 252.46 5000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
5500.00 0.00 252.46 5500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
6000.00 0.00 252.46 6000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
6500.00 0.00 252.46 6500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
7000.00 0.00 252.46 7000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00

7500.00 0.00 252.46 7500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 • 0.00
8000.00 0.00 252.46 8000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
8500.00 0.00 252.46 8500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
9000.00 0.00 252.46 9000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
9500.00 0.00 252.46 9500.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00

10000.00 0.00 252.46 10000.00 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
10340.93 0.00 252.46 10340.93 0.00 N 0.00 E 0.00 0.00
10440.93 12.00 252.46 10440.20 3.14 S 9.95 W 12.00 10.43
10540.93 24.00 252.46 10535.13 12.44 S 39.36 W 12.00 41.28
10640.93 36.00 252.46 10621.58 27.48 s 86.95 w 12.00 91.19

All data is in feet unless otherwise stated 
Coordinates fron slot #1 and TVD from wellhead. 

Vertical section is from wellhead on azimuth 252.46 degrees 
Declination is 0.00 degrees, Convergence is -1.89 degrees. 

Calculation uses the minimum curvature method. 
Presented by Baker Hughes INTEQ



Measured
Depth

10715.93
11000.00
11500.00
12000.00
12372.61

TEXACO E&P INC.
DOW B33 FED #1,DB33F 01 
0222,EDDY COUNTY, NM.

PROPOSAL LISTING Page 2 
Your ref : 12/100 BUR 

Last revised : 8-Jun-95

Inclin. Azimuth True Vert. RECTANGULAR Dogleg Vert 
Degrees Degrees Depth COORD! NATES Deg/lOOFt Sect

45.00 252.46 10678.55 
45.00 252.46 10879.42 
45.00 252.46 11232.97 
45.00 252.46 11586.52 
45.00 252.46 11850.00

42.14 S 133.34 W 
102.67 S 324.88 W 
209.21 S 662.00 W 
315.75 S 999.12 W 
395.14 S 1250.34 W

12.00 139.85
0.00 340.71
0.00 694.27
0.00 1047.82
0.00 1311.30

o

All data is in feet unless otherwise stated 
Coordinates from slot #1 and TVD from wellhead. 

Vertical section is from wellhead on azimuth 252.46 degrees. 
Declination is 0.00 degrees, Convergence is -1.89 degrees. 

Calculation uses the minimum curvature method. 
Presented by Baker Hughes INTEQ
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JUL 31 '95 02:21PM TEXACO PRODUCTION

0
TEXACO

FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

P. 1/4
FOAM &400 (3-W)

00'/09-

NOTE: DO NOT USE BLUE OR RED INK OR PENCIL ON THIS FOHM. THEY WILL NOT REPRODUCE

DATE: ~l(l>'-□URGENT □ ROUTINE NO. OF PAGES 3>

MESSAGE TO:_____________S>TqGI\)~E

TELEPHONE NO.. FAX MACHINE NO..

DEPT./DI V./SUBS. 

LOCATION_______ ROOM NO-

MESSAGE FROM:

TELEPHONE NO. _FAX MACHINE NO..

DEPT./DIV./SUBS.

LOCATION. ROOM NO-

SENDING DEPT APPROVAL. .TIME TRANSMITTED.

□ RETURN ORIGINAL VIA INTER-OFFICE MAIL □ RETURN ORIGINAL CALL SENDER TO PICK UP

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:



JUL 31 ’95 02=22PM TEXPC0 PRODUCTION

FormatsM UNITEO STATES
(June 1990) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
Do not use (his form for proposals to drill or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir.

Use ‘APPLICATION FOR PERMIT for such proposals

P.2/4

FORM APPROVED

Budget Bureau No. 1004-0135

Expires: March 31,1993

5. Lease Designation and Serial No.

LC-029420-8

6. If Indian, Alottes or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE
7. If Unit or CA, Agreement Designation

,.T„«W« 0^ □ OTHER ^
8. Well Name and Number

DOW ’B' 33 FEDERAL

1
2. Name of Operator

TEXACO EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC.

3. Address and Telephone No. p Q Bgx 73Q H0BBSt NM ^40 397-0418 9. API WeM No.

30-015-27068
4. Location of Woll (Footage, See., T., R., M„ er Survey Description)

Unit Letter J 2180 Feet From The SOUTH Une and 1980 Feet From The

10. Field and Fool, Exploratory Area

EDDY UNDESIGNATEO GROUP 5

EAST Une Section 33 Township 17S Ranoe ,'3iE
11. County or Parish, State

EDDY .NEWMEXICO

Check Appropriate Box(s) To Indicate Nature of Notice. Report, or Other Data

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

□ Abandonment □ Change of Plans

n Notice of Intent
ISi Racomplab'on □ Now Conatnjdion

El Plugging Back □ Non-Routine Fracturing
Rl Subsequent Report □ Casing Repair n Water shut-otr

l~~l Final Abandonment Notice
□ Altering Casing □ Conversion la Injection

□ OTHER; Dispose Water

13- Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly stele all pertinent delaOs, end give pertinent dales, Including estimated dale at starting any proposed work. If well Is 
directional!if drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths far all matters and zones pertinent to this worirj*.

PRIOR TO THIS WORKOVER, THE ABOVE WELL WAS CLASSIFIED AS A GAS WELL IN THE CEDAR LAKE EAST, MORROW ZONE.
THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE EXPLAINS HOW THE WELL WAS PLUGGED BACK & RECOMPLETEO AS AN OIL WELL IN THE EDDY 
UNDESIGNATEO GROUP 5. THE INTENT FOR THIS WORKOVER WAS VERBALLY APPROVED BY MR. JOE LARA OF THE BLM ON 5/5/95.

5/0/95 - 5/21/95
1. MIRU. Install BOP. Pulled tubing & packer assembly from 11,495.

2. TIH w/ CIBP. Tagged packer body & set CIBP immediately on top @11,49s1. Capped with 35* of emt, PBTD @ 11,467.

3. Rigged up perforators with high-pressure lubricator and grease Injector. Perforated through 2-7/8" tubing with 4* casing gun from 
8720' - 8737 with 2 .SOT holes per foot (11 feet, 22 holes).

4. YtHw/ on/off tool with 1.87S" profile nipple & packer. Tested tubing to 70008 on trip In. Set packer @ 8660' w/15,000# compression.
Swabbed fluid down to 8607.

5. Installed tree saver. Acidaed perforations from 6727-8737 w/ 400 gals 15% NEFE HCL. Max P = 5060#, AIR = 3 BPM. Hooked up pump 
to backside and held 1000# pressure throughout Jab. Flushed to bottom perf with 53 bbls KCL water. TOH w/ pkr. Swabbed load back and 
tested well.

& Set emt retainer <5 8629". Sqzd perforations from 8727-8737 w/125 sxs class Hcmt Max P = 3000#, AIR = 2.4 BPM. Reversed out 12 sxs. 
TOH wI production equipment. Well shut-in pending further evaluation.

Id. I Mfify a« fcM^abM l« taa Med eMMh
SIGNATURE jL_vc-w^~ ' Tin F Engf ASSt _____________________________ DATE____________ 6/22/95

type or print name Monte C. Duncan

<W% fcr Fated * filMa im)

APPROVED BY TITLE____________________________________________ DATE___________________
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: ~ ”

Tflto 16 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes ‘A a crime (or any person knowingly aitt vrifltuUy to mate to any department or agency at (he United Stores any fafce. fictitious or fraudulent statements or 
teprosefttotiofts n to any matter vritfwn is jurisdiction.

Do8uaHtMi 40-ftd v«rlO



JUL31 '95 02= 22PM TEXACO PRODUCTION^ ft( Now Mexico
p^Sox two. Hobbs. NM BK41-.-19W Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
PgraicTn
P.O. Box Drawer OO, ArtosJa, NM 66211-0719
HS1BISIJ1 P.O. Box 2086

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1000 Rio Brazos Rd„ Azlee, NM 67410 
BSTBlgTIV
PjO. Bos 2066, Santa Fe, NM 67S04-2036

FormC-102 

Revised February 10,1994

Instructions on back
Submit to Appropriate Oifitrict Office 

Stale Lease - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease-3 Copies 

□ AMENDED REPORT

P.3/4

1 API Number 

30-015-27068

5 Poet Code

66202

3 Pool Name

ED0Y UNDESIGNATED GROUPS

Property Code

10927

‘ Property Name

DOW *B-33 FEDERAL

^ WdflNOr

1
7 OGRID Number

022351
* opera lor Name

TEXACO EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC.
8 Elevation

GiW6ff, KB-377T

IU1 or lot no.
Lj .

Section

33

Township
1 17S

Range

31E

LoLldn Feet From The

2160

North/South Une 

SOUTH

Feet From The

1980

EasVWestUne

EAST

County I
EDDY |

" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
IK or lot ho. SecSor Township Rang i LoLldn Feet From The North/South Line Feet Ffom The East/West Line County

Dedicated Acres

40

MO At 1 Oli

Joint or Infill

No

l/ARI C \A/ir 1 DC ADD

u Consolidation Code ,s Order No.

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

0 330 660 990 1320 16S0 1980 2310 2640
1000 500

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the information 

contained herein is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief

Printed Name

Monte C. Duncan

(tf|/ 44

Position
EngrAsst

Date

6/13/95

18 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the well location shown 

On this ptat was plotted from Held notes of 
actual surveys made by me or under my 

supervision, and that the sams is Irae and 

correct to (ha best el my knowledge and 

belief.

Date Surveyed

Signature & Seal of 

Professional Surveyor

Certificate No.

D«SalaiM?«fe v«r 2.0



/,
OISTRICTI •
P.OfBb* 198o 'Hobba, NM 88241-1980 

DISTRICT n

PjO. Boh Drawer DD. Artosta.NM 88211-0719 

DISTRICT HI
1000 BSo Brazos Rd.. Aztec. NM 87410

wsTRieriv
PjO. Boat2088. Santo Fa, NM 87504-2088

JUL 31 '95 02:23PM TEXACO PRODUCTION
State of New Mexico

Energy. Minerals and Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

P.4/4 

FormC-102 

Revised February 10,1934 
Instructions on back 

Submit la Appropriate District Office 
State Cease - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease-3 Copies 
□ AMENDED REPORT

’ AR) Number * pod Code * Pod Name

30-015-27675 74605 CEOAR LAKE EAST (MORROW)
4

Property Cedo
10927

6 Property Name

DOW-B* 33 FEDERAL

* Well No.

2

T OGRID Number
022351

• Operator Name

TEXACO EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC.
‘ Elevation

GR-3754, KB-3773-

10 Surface Location

LH or lot no. Section Township Range Lot.ldn Feet From The NortWSouthUne Feet From The East/West Une

c 33 17S 31E 660 NORTH 2310 WEST

11 Bottom Hole Location if Different From Surface

Ul or lot no. Section Township Range Letldn Feet From The NortfVSouth Une Feet From The East/West Une County

11 Dedicated Acres

320
■

,s Joint or Infill

No

14 Consolidation Code H Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

0«solo*<croia IQ*< <*<2.0



'V- JUL 28 '95 09:21AM TEXACO PRODUCTION P.1/12

FORM G-WO 43-0€)

TEXACO

FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

NOTE: DO NOT USE BUIE OR RED INK OR PENCIL ON THIS FORM. THEY WILL NOT REPRODUCE

DATE: ... *7 -3%-^ "’9URGENT □ ROUTINE NO. OF PAGES \\

MESSAGE TO: flV\CLttft£L S>“Ta G» i\/E te_________________

TELEPHONE NO.,

DEPT./DIV./SUBS.

FAX MACHINE NO..

LOCATION.

MESSAGE FROM: <.

ROOM NO..

TELEPHONE NoC^UO 4>^V 4 feQfe FAX MACHINE NO. QV^) 3 I

DEPT./DIV./SUBS.

LOCATION. ROOM NO..

SENDING DEPT. APPROVAL .TIME TRANSMITTED.

□ RETURN ORIGINAL VIA INTER-OFFICE MAIL □ RETURN ORIGINAL CALL SENDER TO PICK UP

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:



JUL 28 '95 09:21AM TEXACO PRODUCTION P.2/12

Texaco Exploration and Production Inc
Midland Producing Division

500 N Loraine 
Midland TX 79701

P 0 Box 3109 
Midland tx 79702

June IS, 1995

GOV - STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Directional Drilling
Dow "B" -33- Federal Well Ho. 1 
Cedar Lake, East Morrow Field 
Eddy County, Hew Mexico

State of New Mexico
Energy and Minerals Department
Oil Conservation Division
2040 South Pacheco
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Attention: Mr. Michael E. stogner

Gentlemen:

Administrative approval, Rule 111 c.2, is requested to sidetrack and 
directionally drill the captioned well to an orthodox bottomhole location.

This well is no longer economical to produce because of high water production. 
-Plans are to sidetrack to well at +/-10,341' and directionally drill to a TVD 
of 11,850' at a proposed bottomhole location of 2145' P»L and 1815' FSL of 
Section 33, T-17-S, R-31-E. Productive formation should be encountered in the 
morrow formation resulting in a commercial well. Attached for your 
information is a copy of the proposed deviation program.

The "affected" offset operators to this well have been notified of this 
request (see attached offset operator's list and certified mail receipts).

Attached is Form C-102 showing the surface location and proposed bottomhole 
location for this well. Any questions concerning this request should be 
directed to me at (91S) 688-4606.

Yours very truly,

C-

C. W. Howard 
Engineer's Assistant

CWH:

CC: BLM, P. O. Box 1778, Carlsbad, HM 88220

Attachments



State of New Mnleo
Energy. Mineral! mdNaanl Retomca Dcpnunenl

1> JUL 28 '95 09:22PM TEXACO PRODUCTION

SnMttr.AMMpiae 
DiniaOirM 
SUiUm>4«^In 
Fte Lob-Joopiei

P.3/12

FimC-in
IM4t

district!
r.O. Bat IMO. Hobbt, NM MMO

DISTRICT 11
P>0. DowcOnwctDD. Artnii. NM IQtO

pgrocun
1000 too Bnua M. Axue, NM 17410

OIL conservation division
P.O.Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504*2088

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
M DktMM mwt ta tam •« outw houndartM ot tea aadtai

W«BNa
1

upoaior
TEXACO EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION INC. DON "B" 33 FEDERAL

Unit Later Sectioa Toweddp lap Coaly

J 33 17-Eouth 31-East NMBrf
EDDY

2160
Ground kVd SIM.

3760

fatfanlte SO^th

r Producing Fvraution

Morrow.

line «nd 1900 tea ftgmihft East

Cedar. Lake, East Morrow

lint
PHtinud Atwage:

320

1. OulfiM On tenage dnlicaed to (he (object well by colons padl or lartene Hta on the pla below.
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Texaco Exploration ana PraaucTia''. I:.;
UicJInnri PfOUuCinf. Li:\'iKio;'-

June 13, 1995

OOV ~ STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Directional Drilling
Dow "B" -33- Federal Well No. 1 
Sec. 33, T-17-S, R-31-E 
Cedar Lake, East Morrow Field 
Eddy County, New Mexico

TO THE OFFSET OPERATORS

Gentlemen:

As an offset operator to the captioned lease, you are being furnished with a copy 
of our Application to sidetrack and directionally drill the captioned well. If 
you have no objection, please sign the waiver at the bottom of this letter and 
return in the enclosed envelope.

Any questions concerning this request should be directed to me at (915J 688-4606. 

Yours very truly,

C .

C. W. Howard 
Engineer's Assistant

owmiown 

File

VOUVER APPROVED: 

COMPANY:
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OFFSET OPERATOR’S LIST 
DOW“B” -33-FEDERAL WELL No. 1 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Texaco Exploration ami Production ^ru' 
P 0. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 79702

Coastal Management Corporation 
P.O.Box 2720 
Midland, Texas 79702

Atlantic Richfield Company 
P.O.Box 1610 
Midland, Texas 79702

Anadarko Petroleum Coproration 
P.O.Box 2497 
Midland, Texas 79702

Marathon Oil Company 
P.O.Box 552 
Midland, Texas 79702

Harvey E. Yates Company 
Spiral, Inc.
Explorers Petroleum Corporation 
Heyco Employees, Ltd.
P. O. Box 1933
Roswell, New Mexico 88202

Yates Energy Coproration 
Yates-McMinn Drilling Venture 1984-1 
1010 Sunwest Centre 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202

Jalapeno Corporation 
P.O. Box 1608
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

William A. Hudson/Roxie 
William A. Hudson, HL Trustee 
EdwardR. Hudson, Jr., Trustee 
616 Texas St 
Fait Worth, Texas 76102

Mary Hudson Aid, Trustee 
Edward R. Hudson Trust 4 
4808 Westridge 
Port Worth, Texas 76116
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TEXACO E&P INC.
Slrurfura : DOW B3S FED #1 Wall : DB3SP #1
_______ Field : #222________Location : EDDY COUNTY. NM.

-------- well profile data ——

m w w ’Hi « -«

<— West 1 :

m

1 : 80.00

S
o
u
th



TEXACO EOF INC. 
DON B33 FED #1

DB33F #1 
Slot #L 

#222
BODY COUNTS, NN.

PROPOSAL LISTING 

Baker Hughes INTGQ

Your ref 
Our ref 
License

Date printed 
Date created 
Last revised

12/100 BUR 
prop900

8-Jim-9 5 
8-Jun-95 
O-Jun-95

o

Field is centred on 0.000,0*000,999.00000,N 
Structure is centred on n33 30 0.000,el04 0 0

Slot location is n33 30 0.000,Vl04 0 0,000 
Slot Grid coordinates are H 1413039.762, E 001409.569 

Slot local coordinates are 0.00 N 0.00 B 
Reference North is Grid North

I*
5
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